

411111623

PO Box 8236

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Nutter Fort, WV 26302-8236

W.R. Drake Company, LLC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-624-7155

## Request for Quotation

**DEFK7188** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

Ţ

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

DATE PRIN	(ED	TERMS OF SAL	E 5	HIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/21/		***************************************				
BID OPENING DATE:	04/	/18/2007		BID C	<u>OPENING TIME 0</u>	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT ITE	I NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	·	DEO	UEST FOR QU	STATION	•	
		KL G	DEST TOK WOT	JIMITON		
	THE PURCE	ASING DI	VISION IS S	DLICITING I	BIDS FOR THE	
	ADJUTANT	GENERAL !	S DEPARTMENT	r, DIVISIO	N OF ENGINEERING	
					QUIPMENT NECES-	
					CAMP DAWSON	
	TRAINING	SITE COM	MAND, BUILD	ING 200.		
	MANDATODY	, ON STEE	PRE-BID: 4	/3/2007. 10	1.30 AM	
			TRAINING SI		JIJU AN	
		ARMORY R		L COMMAND		
	ì	ewood, wv	1			
		4) 791-44				
				1		
	ATTACHMEN	1 1	PECIFICATION	1S		
		2. A	FFIDAVIT		Marine Contraction	200 1 8 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 4 1 2 2 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
				[		*
					·/201 AFR 5	
0001		LS	820-12			
		1		L		BUA TRANSPORT
	BOILER SY	STEM INS	TALLATION			Madry along the state of the st
				}	New Burness (	
		_				
:	EXHIBIT 5	<b>'</b>				
	NOTICE TO	PROCEED	. THIS CON	FRACT IS TO	BE PERFORMED	
					E TO PROCEED	
	IS RECEIV	/ED. UNL	ESS OTHERWIS	SE SPECIFIE	D, THE FULLY	
	EXECUTED	PURCHASE	ORDER WILL	BE CONSIDE	RED NOTICE TO	
	PROCEED.					
	CANCELLAS		E DIDECTOR (	T DUDGUAS	NO DECEDUES THE	
1	(				ING RESERVES THE ELY UPON WRITTEN	l l
					OR WORKMANSHIP	
			N INFERIOR (	DUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	
A			SEE REVERSESIDE F	OR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE FAIT	14 )	Class	en	304-624		4/23/07
Project I	Manager	FEIN 55-0	515131		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



411111623

PO Box 8236

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Nutter Fort, WV 26302-8236

W.R. Drake Company, LLC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-624-7155

#### Request for Quotation

**DEFK7188** 

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

DATEPRIN	TED		⊗ TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP	VIA	<b></b>	F.(	).В.		FREIGHTTERMS
03/21/								•					
BID OPENING DATE:	Hillian dan ka	04/	18/	2007			Statuto ed Chabres	BII	) 01	PENING_	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QI	JANTITY		UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
			************		888888888888888888888888888888888888888	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	800000000	3000 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	<b>888 888</b>	***************************************			
f	WITH HERE		SPE	CIFIC	ATION	S OF	THE	BID AN	ID (	CONTRAC	т		
	THE H RATES TO WE	IIGHE S AS ST V	R O EST IRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F	DEP/ OR PI 21-5/	ARTME RESTO A, ET	NT OF N COUN , SEQ.	LAI ITY	CTOR SH BOR MIN , PURSU PREVAIL	IMUM V		
	INTER REQUI OR IN	EST RED Lany	FOR By Am	PAYM State Erica	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE ( CONT TITUT	(EXCE TAINE TE OF	PT FOR D IN T ARCHI	AI HIS	BITRATI NY INTE S CONTR CTS DOC DELETED	REST ACT UMENTS		
										RED TO N IF SU			,
	OF TH	IS C	ONT	RACT:						A REQUI			
	OF CO ISSUA THE B	MMER NCE ID D	CIA OF OCU	L GEN Contr Ments	ERAL ACT.	LIABI Unle Mini	ELITY ESS O EMUM	INSUR THERWI	ANO SE	L FURNI CE PRIO SPECIF F INSUR	R TO IED IN		
	FURNI	SH P	ROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS R	RISK	- ALL	RIS	UL VEND SK INSU F THE C	RANCE	IN	
	THE B SUBMI BIDDE	ID P TTED R SH	AYA WI All	BLE T TH EA ALSO	O THE CH BI FURN	STAT D AS ISH A	TE OF A BI A PER	WEST D BOND FORMAN	VIF CE	OTAL AM RGINIA, THE SU BOND A THE CO	SHALL CCESSF ND LAB	BE UL OR/	
					,								
OLOMETICS 7			, ,	<u> </u>	SEERE	ERSESI	DE FOR T	ERMS AND C	OND	TIONS		D ATCE	
SIGNATURE atu	× :	2 6	los	lla	1			TELEPHONE 304-6	24–	7155		DATE	4/23/07
TITLE Project M	ລກລດດາ	,	FE		515131					1	RESS CHA		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



411111623

PO Box 8236

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Nutter Fort, WV 26302-8236

W.R. Drake Company, LLC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-624-7155

#### Request for Quotation

DEFK7188

PAGE

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

304-558-25

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

DATE PRIN	ED	JE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
03/21/							
BID OPENING DATE:	Na restatura de la compansión de la comp	04/18/	2007	BID	OP	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					SS   SSS		
	704170	WAW BE		TW THE TORK OF			
				IN THE FORM OF			<b>,</b>
				CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO			-
				A LETTER OF			
				CE AND LABOR &			
				OJECTS UNDER \$1			
				NOT ACCECPTABL			
				CE BOND, OR LAB			
	BOND.			,			
						4	
1	( ) M	AINTEN	ANCE BOND:	A TWO (2) YEA	R M	IAINTENANCE BON	D
	COVERI	NG THE	ROOFING S	YSTEM WILL BE A	RE	QUIREMENT OF	
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL VENDOR.				
	REV. 1	1/00		į			
					-		
	CVUIDI	т э					To a de la companya d
	EXHIBI	1 /					
	NOMECT	TC ALI	MINUM CLA	SS & STEEL IN P	11101	TO MODEO	
	PROJEC		TINOT, GEA	33 & SIEEL IN F	UBL	IC WURKS	
	IN ACC	ORDANC	E WITH WES	T VIRGINIA CODE	5-	19-1 ET.	
				OR CONSTRUCTION			
				PROVEMENT OR MA			
				E COST IS MORE			
				NLY, WHERE THE			
				HERE MORE THAN			
				E STATE WILL AC			1
				TS PRODUCED IN			
				MACHINERY OR EQ			
				PUBLIC WORKS S			
				SS OR STEEL, UN			
				AN \$50,000 OR L ED IN PUBLIC WO			
	LOONDS	UF 31	EEL ARE US	ED TH LOBITC MA	KVS	FRUJECIS.	
A			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	TIGNE		
SIGNATURE I	S/ ~	2 <i>[V.</i> .	West	TELEPHONE 304-6	24_	7155	4/23/07
Project	Manager	. F	55-051513				TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for PROTECTION OF THE Quotation

**DEFK7188** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

411111623 304-624-7155 W.R. Drake Company, LLC PO Box 8236 Nutter Fort, WV 26302-8236 **DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES** ARMORY BOARD SECTION

DATE PRIN	TED		MS OF SAL	Ē.	SHIPV	IA.	FC	D.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/21/									
BID OPENING DATE		04/18/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	18EA	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
			800000000000000000000000000000000000000						
}							L		
1					GLASS OR				
					OST OF DO				
					UCH COST N THE BID				7
	PRODUC				STIC ALUM				
	l .				D OR PROD				
					S DEFINED				
·					OREIGN PR				
}					CTS ARE 3				
					MADE PRO				
	ļ			- "					
	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CON	TRACT U	NDER THE	ABOVE	
	PROVIS	IONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFICE	R OF TH	E SPENDI	NG UNIT	
					EXISTS A				
					EL THAT I				
					MESTIC PR				
					WRITING,				
					T BID FOR				
					ATE IN TH			ARE	
	SUPPLY	ING FU	KEIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS UR S	IEEL.		
	REV. 3	/88							1
	KEV. J	/00							
			F						
	EXHIBI	Т 9							
		_							
	NOTICE	FOR I	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONST	RUCTION	***
	PROJEC	T ADDE	NDA						<u> </u>
				ļ					
					AND/OR A			REQUIRED	
					ING SCHED			_	
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FO	R STATE	AGENCIE	S:	
	(1) -			. /	THEED OF	l paca	ADE TUE	ADDENDIN	
					INEER SHAI IES THAT I				
					THE PROJI		HE ADDEN		
	טר שות אורים 	LUIFIL	- I TON	ואטו	THE ENUL		HE ADDEN	DUT	***************************************
/	1_/			SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE		NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	Tul	$\mathcal{L}$	00.00	In I	′	TELEPHONE 304–624	7155	DATE	1/23/07
TITLE Door t	3.5	FE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	L	024		=	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Project	Managei	י ו	<u>55-05</u>	<u> 515131</u>			Aubi	OINTIOLO	. O DI NOILO ADOIL



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

丰

**DEFK7188** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

**DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES** ARMORY BOARD SECTION

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

REO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

411111623 304-624-7155 W.R. Drake Company, LLC PO Box 8236 Nutter Fort, WV 26302-8236

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FØB FREIGHTTERMS 03/21/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 04/18/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM INE QUANTITY UOP. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID DPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING BIDDERS AND RULES REGULATIONS DIVISION. THE SAME AND THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT THAT APPLY ΤO THE ONLY SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS .: Χ. NO. I NO. 2 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE 304-624-7155 4/23/07

55-0515131



411111623

PO Box 8236

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

W.R. Drake Company, LLC

Nutter Fort, WV 26302

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-624-7155

## Request for GREAT DEFK718

**DEFK7188** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

DATEPRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	F	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/21/										
BID OPENING DATE		04/18/					<u>OPENING</u>		01	:30PM
LINE	QL	JANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMNU	WBER	UNI	TPRICE		TALLOMA
				E-1-10-10-10-10-10-1					********	
	NO. 3	•	• • • • •							
	NO. 4									
	NU. 4	•			• • • •					
	NO. 5									
									;	
					URE TO CO				THE	
	ADDEN	DUM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR RE	JECTION A	OF THE	BIDS.		
	( ( )	+		1011	111	/				-
	. Fa	Now 6	–	<u>Cla</u>	lla	sı	GNATURE			
	7.7 T	) Desales	G	T.T						
	W. F	R. Drake	Compa	ıy, Li		co	MPANY		·	
	4/23	3/07				DA	TC			
	3/		• • • • •	• • • • •		···········				
	REV.	11/96					•			
•										
1			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE				
	WEST	VIRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	2 REQUIT	RFS THAT	- Δ11		
	PERSO	NS DESI	RING	TO PE	RFORM CON	TRACTIN	G WORK I	N THIS	;	
	STATE	MUST B	E LIC	ENSED	. THE WE	ST VIRG	INIA CON	TRACTO	DRS	
	1				OWERED TO					
	LICEN				FOR A CO					
					WEST VIR ING 3, RO					
į.	25305				1NG 3, RU 4) 558-78		CHARLES	, I U IN , Y	′	
				. (00	47 33 <b>0</b> 70	,,,				
	WEST	VIRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	11 REQU	IRES ANY	•		
					INCLUDE T	HE CONT	RACTORS		1	
	LICEN	SE NUMB	ER ON	THEI	R BID.				ļ	
	BIDDE	R TO CO	MDIET	- •					[	
	JUUE	K 10 CO		•						
SIGNATURE //			,,,	SEERE	FRSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		DATE	
Pa	tis	こんし	Mille	land	<b>,</b>	304-624	4-7155			1/23/07
Project	Manago	TE PE		\E1E12	1		ADD	RESS CHA	NGES '	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



411111623

PO Box 8236

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

W.R. Drake Company, LLC

Nutter Fort, WV 26302-8236

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-624-7155

## Request for Quotation

SH-P TO

**DEFK7188** 

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

DATE PRIN	TEO	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPA	IA	F	O.B.		FREIGHTTERM	S
03/21/		<u> </u>									
BID OPENING DATE		04/18/	2007	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	500000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:3	OPM	
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMNUM	/BER	UN	IT:PRICE		AMOUNT	(i)
		***************************************		300000000000000000000000000000000000000				<u> </u>			
	CONTRA	ACTORS	NAME:	. M	R. Drake (	Company,	LLC				
					·						
	CONTRA	ACTORS	LICEN	SE NO	wvqq:	3709		• • • • • • •	• •		
	THE OF	1005005	III DT	2250			TO FUD				
					WILL BE R ORS LICEN				, E		
	1	CHASE O		1		SE FRIU	K 10 13.	SUANCE (	"		
									]		
				. AP	PLICABLE	LAW					
					E CODE, P				.E		
					HE INFORM TION" ISS						
					TIUN" 135 UTHORITY			CUASTING			
	1	REMENT.	ine o	טבב א	OTHORIT	OO VERNI					
					ED IN SPE						
					AL OR WRI						
					ION PROVI				ıs		
4	EFFECT		IHE	ABUVE	PARAGRAP	H 12 AN	ID AND	טר אט			
		•				•					
	BANKRU	JPTCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE V	ENDOR/C	ONTRACT	OR FILES	;		
	1				ION, THIS	7	· ·				
			סע מא	ID, A	ND IS TER	MINATED	MITHOU.	T FURTHE	R		
	ORDER.	٠.									
	REV. 1	/2005									
	D.C.V. 1	., 2003									1
											1
	-			NO	TICE						Ì
-	A SIGN	HED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	10:					
	-	) HPARTM	ENT O	Е ДПМ	INISTRATI	กผ					
		ZEI MK IN									
SIGNATURE	) <u> </u>		77	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TH	RMS AND CON	IDITIONS	İDA	TC		
Jan.	Tim	12	Clil	Va-	_(	304-6	24-7155	UA		3/07	
TITLE Project	Manage	or FE	IN 55_0	)51513 <sup>-</sup>	1		ADI	DRESS CHANG	GES TO	BE NOTED ABOV	Æ



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for

DATE DEINTED TERMS DE SALE SUID VIA E DE FREIGHT TERMS

**DEFK7188** 

8

\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

411111623 304-624-7155 W.R. Drake Company, LLC PO Box 8236 Nutter Fort, WV 26302-8236

03/21/					
BID OPENING DATE:	04/18/		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	BUILDIN 2019 WA	1 1	TREET, EAST		
			THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON		
-	SEALED BID				
	BUYER:	<b>ЈОНИ</b>	ABBOTT		-
	REQ. NO.:	DEFK	7188		
	BID OPENING	DATE: 04/1	8/2007		
	BID OPENING	TIME: 1:30	PM		-
			UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID: 82	IS NECESSARY	
	CONCERNING T	HIS QUOTE:	i	CONTACT	
	Patr	ick L. Clel	land		
SIGNATURE	<del>/</del>	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CON	DAT	4/22/07
TITLE	Cho L	ELECTION SERVICES	304-62		4/23/07 ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Project	Manager	55-051513	1	ADDRESS CHANG	LO IO DE NOTED ABOVE



411111623

PO Box 8236

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

W.R. Drake Company, LLC

Nutter Fort, WV 26302-8236

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-624-7155

#### Request for Quotation

OH-P

DEFK7188

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

DATE PRIN		TEP	MS OF SA	LE.		SHIP V	A		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
03/21/									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		····
BID OPENING DATE	040004000400040004	04/18/	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	lesson markets	200200000000		BID	<u>OPE</u>	VING TIM	050445377550755500	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUN	BER		UNITPRIC	Æ	AMOUNT
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEFK7	188	*****	TOTAL:	\$65,439.00
	***************************************										
-											
					•	•		-			
								-			
1											
<u>{</u>	[	j									
											·
				SEE DE	fegge si	neeaese	RMS AND CON	IDITION	· .		,
SIGNATURE	trub	a	Clel	llen	Ĭ.		ELEPHONE 304–6		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	DATE 4	/23/07
Project	Manager	· FE	<sup>in</sup> 55–0	515131					ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### WEST VIRGINIA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

### REQUEST FOR BID

# BLDG 200 BOILER REPLACEMENT FOR BUILDING HEATING SYSTEM

#### CAMP DAWSON TRAINING SITE COMMAND

PRESTON COUNTY
KINGWOOD, WEST VIRGINIA 26537

#### Prepared by:

CPT Jeffrey C. Franklin III
Director of Public Works
West Virginia Army National Guard
TSC Post Engineering
Camp Dawson, 240 Army Road
Kingwood, West Virginia 26537

14 March 2007

#### 1.0 INTRODUCTION

Camp Dawson Training Site Command (CDTSC) is in need of a replacement boiler unit for the failing unit located in BLDG 200 for the building heating system.

#### 2.0 SCOPE / OBJECTIVE

The current boiler for the building heating system of BLDG 200 located at Camp Dawson is failing. Repair costs are relatively comparable with replacement. The current boiler is to be replaced with a new boiler system. The existing boiler system is to be removed by the contractor. Then the boiler is to be disposed of by removal from the facility of Camp Dawson. A replacement boiler of comparable specifications will be installed in the existing boiler's place. The replacement boiler will be new from the manufacturer, not a comparable boiler that has been sitting. System install is not to exceed 10 weeks from authorization to proceed. Existing boiler to be removed just prior to install of new system. Contractor is responsible for all transportation, loading, unloading, and movement of material, equipment, and personnel. Endstate of contract is the removal of existing boiler and replacement with an equivalent, new system that will seamlessly take on the load of the former boiler system.

#### 3.0 REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

#### > EXISTING BOILER:

- ◆ TYPE: BURNHAM Commercial. [Cast Iron Sectional]
- ♦ MODEL: PF-512 hydronic heat pressure fired, wet base gas boiler system
- ♦ Gross Output: 1194 MBH
- ♦ Net I=B=R Rating: 1690 MBH [Water]

#### > EXISTING BURNER:

- TYPE: Webster Engineering & Manufacturing Co, Inc.
- ♦ MODEL: Cyclonetic, #B1G-05-R7795-L.20-UL
- ♦ GAS INPUT RATING:
  - o MIN: 1186[MBTU/HR] & 0.9[IN.WC]
  - MAX: 2373[MBTU/HR] &3.6[IN.WC]
- ♦ FUEL: Natural Gas
- ♦ HP: 0.5
- ➤ REQUIREMENTS OF REPLACEMENT BOILER: [per manufacturer reference on replacement equivalence from technical representative at 1-877-567-4328]
  - ♦ TYPE: BURNHAM Commercial.
  - ♦ MODEL: V912A hydronic heat pressure fired, wet base gas boiler system
  - ♦ Gross Output: 1900MBH
  - ♦ Net I=B=R Rating: 1652 MBH [Water]
- > REQUIREMENTS OF REPLACEMENT BURNER:
  - ♦ TYPE: Recommended type from boiler manufacturer
  - ♦ MODEL: Recommended model from boiler manufacturer
  - ♦ GAS INPUT RATING: 2367 MBH
  - ♦ FUEL: Natural Gas
  - ♦ HP: Recommended amount from boiler manufacturer

- > <u>CONTROLS</u> As per complete package from manufacturing supplier.
- <u>PLUMBING</u> Connect to existing plumbing of existing boiler. Replace water shutoff valve with new valve. Install water backflow prevention valve. Install low water pressure indication system.
- > ELECTRICAL Connect to existing wiring of existing boiler, rewire if necessary.
- > WARRANTY-To be no less than 3 years. Onsite, all parts and service included.

#### > CONSTRUCTION:

- ♦ Construction/installation will follow all national and state building codes.
- Neat, orderly, and safe work environment will be maintained at all times
- Worksite will be cleaned upon completion of project.
- Removal & Disposal of existing boiler and any removed connections to be conducted by the approved contractor off site of Camp Dawson.

Designated contractual personnel may travel to Camp Dawson in order to conduct site visits, collect project specific information, and work with members of other applicable state and federal agencies. The Training Site Command Post Engineering at Camp Dawson will need personnel information from contractors to coordinate all required clearances.

#### 4.0 WVARNG FURNISHED INFORMATION AND MATERIAL

The WVARNG will provide guidance on utility infrastructure and connections to existing heating system.

#### 5.0 MEETINGS AND REVIEWS

Prior to initiation of work, the state designated contractor shall meet with the Camp Dawson Post Engineering & Post Maintenance to coordinate the construction. Contractors will provide to Post Engineering & Post Maintenance weekly updates during the contract. Updates will be onsite during actual replacement, otherwise emailed correspondence is acceptable.

#### 6.0 SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS

The contractors shall coordinate all work with the Camp Dawson staff, to include post engineering staff, post maintenance, and post operations while physically at Camp Dawson. This will include scheduling work to avoid conflicts with post operations and other offices to ensure the safety of all members of work parties. This will also enhance the ability to gain access to restricted areas if necessary.

All personnel, equipment, materials, and sub-contractors must be registered with Camp Dawson Security for access to Camp Dawson. Failure to notify Camp Dawson Security will result in personnel being refused access. All deliveries must be notified to Camp Dawson Security. Failure of notification may result in deliveries of materials and equipment to be turned away. All personnel and vehicles are subject to search for security measures. Work through the Post Engineering Office when at all possible for security lists and notifications. If not available, work directly with Post Operations or Security.

It is the designated contractor's responsibility to conduct all activities in a manner that ensures the safety of crewmembers and avoids damage to personnel, vehicles, and property of the WVARNG.

#### 7.0 PERIOD OF SERVICE

All work performed under this request for bid is anticipated to start and be completed in 60 days upon receipt of notice to proceed.

#### 8.0 FINAL INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE

CPT Jeffrey C. Franklin III, Post Engineer & Mr. Bub Rodeheaver will inspect and accept all work performed under this statement of work. Alternate inspector in CPT Franklin's absence is CSM Terry Lee or SFC Harrison Cogar [304-791-4478]. Completion of work is accepted upon reception of complete construction and functions check of the replaced boiler

#### 9.0 POINTS OF CONTACT

#### WVARNG:

Primary CPT Jeffrey Franklin III, Director of Public Works WVARNG - TSC Post Engineer, Camp Dawson 240 Army Road Kingwood, WV 26537 Commercial: (304) 791-4333 Fax: (304) 791-4337 E-mail: Jeffrey.Franklin@wv.ngb.army.mil

CSM Terry Lee SFC Harrison Cogar WVARNG-TSC Post Engineering, Camp Dawson 240 Army Road Kingwood, WV 26537 Commercial: (304) 791-4478 Fax: (304) 791-4337

E-mail: terry.s.lee@wv.ngb.army.mil
Harrison.Cogar@wv.ngb.army.mil

Bub Rodeheavher
Post Maintenenace Supervisor
WVARNG – TSC – Post Maintenance, Camp Dawson
240 Army Road
Kingwood, WV 26537
Commercial: (304) 791-4460
E-mail: alton.rodeheaver@wv.ngb.army.mil



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7188

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

411111623 304-624-7155 W R Drake Company P.O. Box 8236 Nutter Fort, WV 26301

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	<b>(</b>	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
04/10/								
BID OPENING DATE:		04/24/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMB	ER.	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				***				
							•	
				עעא	ENDUM #01			
	THIC A	חבאטוו	мтс	TOOLE	D TO MODIE	V CLA	RIFY, ADD TO,	
							INAL REQUEST	
							XTEND THE BID	
	OPENIN						,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
		ĺ						
	NEW BI	D OPEN	ING D	ATE:	4/ 24/2007	j		
		}						***
	ATTACH	MENT:	ADDEN	DUM #	1 CLARIFIC	ATIONS	AND ADDITIONS	
			ĺ					
	İ							
		}						·
			İ					1
			ŀ	-				
				İ				-
		ĺ	Ì					
				ŀ	*			
0001		1	LS		320-12	1		
		1				ļ		
	BOILER	SYSTE	Y INS	[ALLA	TION			****
			}					
								1
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERI	MS AND CON	DITIONS	1
SIGNATURE	<	Dall	11.	1		LEPHONE	DA	A / 22 / 27
TITLE	10 2	FEI		t .		304-624		4/23/07
Project M			55-05	15131	· 			GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1671.17	IN DECDA	ALIDIAIO T	OPEO	INCEDI	ENIANAE ANIO AC		NISDACE AROVE LAD	ELED MENDODI

#### DEFK7188 - Addendum #01

Bids Due: 4/24/2007; 1:30 pm

This addendum is issued to add requirements to the original specifications, clarify requirements, answer questions to vendor questions, and to extend the bid opening date to 4/24/2007; 1:30 PM. Also included is a designated area to type your bid.

- 3.0 REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS; "WARRANTY" See #6 below. A future maintenance agreement will be bid before the one year warranty period ends, and will be effective the day after the warranty period ends.
- 2.2 ASBESTOS ABATEMENT. It shall be the contractor's responsibility to abate any asbestos containing material associated with this contract.
- 7.5 Invoicing. The successful vendor shall submit invoices in arrears. Contractor has the option to submit progression invoices at 50% upon delivery of the boiler to the site; 40% may be invoiced upon completion of the project. 10% retainage may be invoiced upon DPW has accepted construction, received training and documentation to include operation manual(s), and receive chain of custody documentation for asbestos abatement.

#### Pricing:

Complete installation of the new boiler system per the RFQ: \$ 65,439.00

	Est, Qty. Unit Price (Sq. Ft.)
*Asbestos abatement:	<b>20 Sq. Ft. X \$ 43.00 = \$ 860.00</b>
•	<b>Grand Total</b> \$ 66.299.00

<sup>\*</sup> Asbestos abatement pricing – any additional unforeseen abatement will be handled through the change order process. Vendors shall be paid for additional abatement according to the "Unit Price" (square foot) price listed on the bid.

#### **CLARIFICATIONS/ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS**

- 1. Piping for boiler plumbing to be installed per minimum requirements of new boiler's manufacturer.
- 2. Removal of old expansion tanks to be preformed by contractor and removed from Camp Dawson by contractor.
- 3. New Pre-charged expansion tanks of sufficient size required per minimum requirements of new boiler's manufacturer to be installed with a prefabricated pad where applicable by national building codes and standards.
- 4. Existing gas vents to be rerouted from the boiler and the existing stand alone potable water heater to the exterior wall through the adjacent room [logistic supply room] in order to ensure compliance with current national building code and standard is within compliance.
- 5. Replace existing bilge recirculation pump with a newly manufactured equivalent that will meet minimum requirements of new boiler's manufacturer.
- 6. Warranty to be reduced to minimum of one year or greater only if exceeded by the originally offered manufacturer warranty.
- 7. Asbestos abatement to be confined to the direct area of work and portions of modification of existing plumbing and internal gaskets of existing boiler.
- 8. Internal gaskets of boiler to be assumed to be asbestos, as identified as suspect material not previously identified. If found to not be asbestos from testing, then that portion of asbestos abatement to be deducted.
- 9. Asbestos test results are available from WVARNG per CPT Jeff Franklin at 304.791.4333. [at this time: minus internal gaskets to boiler as were not previously suspect. Will be available upon samples taken and tested.]

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOV	V ALL MEN BY THI	ESE PRESENTS, Tha	nt we, the undersigned,	W.R. Drake Company, LLC	
	_ of _	a			, as Principal, and <u>Colonial Surety</u>	/ Company
PA of West well and	Virgini	a, as Obligee, in the	l office in the City of _ e penal sum of Sixt	Montvale ty-six Thousand	organized and existing under the laws of the, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto(\$ 66,299.00) for the payme nd 00/cents ministrators, executors, successors and assign	o the State ent of which,
Departn		Administration a ce		attached hereto and ma	al has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the delayer in the d	
agreeme force an exceed to way imp waive no have cau	(a) If (b) If nd sha ent cread effective pentage of the pentage of	Il furnish any other ated by the accepta t. It is expressly un hal amount of this of urety, for the value or affected by any exany such extension	cepted and the Principonds and insurance ince of said bid, then to derstood and agreed in bligation as herein standardeceived, hereby stiputension of the time with the principal and Surety to be affixed hereunto	required by the bid or paths obligation shall be not that the liability of the Sated.  Islates and agrees that the thin which the Obligee represents the control of the part o	ntract in accordance with the bid or proposal roposal, and shall in all other respects perfor ull and void, otherwise this obligation shall reurety for any and all claims hereunder shall, the obligations of said Surety and its bond shamay accept such bid, and said Surety does he hands and seals, and such of them as are obligated by their proper officers, this	m the emain in full in no event, all be in no nereby
·		orate Seal		WR Drafe S	W.R. Drake Company, LLC (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President)  Member  (Title)	<u>&gt;</u>
Surety C	orpora	te Seal			Colonial Surety Company (Name of Surety)  Anthony Tumaska	<u> </u>

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania

Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all Men by These Presents of the Commonwealth of Pennsylv make, constitute and appoint	, That COLONIAL SURET ania and having an admi	TY COMPANY, a constrative office in	erporation duly of Montvale, Berge	organized and existi en County, NJ does	ng under the laws by these presents
of Montvale and the State of New its name, place and stead, to exec	Jersey its true and lawfu		act, with full pov	ver and authority he	ereby conferred in
,,	, -	y and All Bonds			
and to bind the Company thereby a porate seal of the Company and d may do in the premises. Said appoir of the Colonial Surety Company at	uly attested by its Secret atment is made under and	tary, hereby ratifyir I by authority of the	ng and confirmir following resolu	ig all that the said A	\ttorney(s)-in-Fact
"Be it Resolved, that the Presider full power and authority to appoint the Company subject to the following the company subject to the compa	any one or more suitable	y Secretary or any e persons as Attorr	Assistant Secret ney(s)-in-Fact to	tary shall be and is the represent and act for the second act for the	nereby vested with or and on behalf of
"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Atto Company, to execute, acknowledge conditional or obligatory undertake thereunder, and any such instrume the President and sealed and attest	le and deliver, any and a kings and any and all no nts so executed by any s	II bonds, recognizations and docume such Attorney-in-Fa	ances, contracts ents canceling o	s, agreements of inc or terminating the C	demnity and other company's liability
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Suret and its corporate seal to be hereto a		•		Presiden , A.D., 2006.	t
State of New Jersey  SS.:  County of Bergen	Incorporated  In	By	ONIAL SURETY C Wayne Nur	OMPANY nziata, President	
On this 8th day of		September		, in the ye	ar 2006, before me
	Theresa Simmons			, a notary public, po	ersonally appeared
	Wayne Nunziata			nally known to me to	•
executed the within instrument as $\_$	President		, on behalf	f of the corporation t	herein named and
acknowledged to me that the corpor	ation executed it.				
Notary Public  Notary Public  Ny Commission E	SA SIMMONS blic of New Jersey spires September 2, 2010		Theresa S a Simmons	). LMMONS	Notary Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of C copy of the Original Power of Attor in force and effect.	olonial Surety Company ney issued by said Comp	, hereby certify the pany, and do hereb	at the above and y further certify	d foregoing is a full that the said Power	, true and correct of Attorney is still
And I do hereby further certify th authority of the following resolution and held on the 30th of January 19	n adopted by the Board	d of Directors of the	ne Colonial Sure	ty Company at a m	under and by the eeting duly called
RESOLVED, that the signature of be affixed or printed by facsimile t nature and seal shall be valid and	o any certificate to a Pov	wer of Attorney of	of this Corporati this Corporation	on, and the seal of , and that such prir	Corporation, may ted facsimile sig-
GIVEN under my hand and the se April , 20 07	eal of said Company, at	Montvale, New Je	ersey this	24th	day of
For verification of the authenticity of this Power of A for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the bond to which the power is attached.		and ask s of the	# Frederi	ick S. Gallo, Secretary	- : - · · ·

Form S-100-101 (Rev 9/06) Web

State of_	West Virginia	
County o	of Harrison	

AND NOW, this 24th day of April , in the calendar year of 2007, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Anthony J. Cimasko, attorney-in-fact and Vice President of Colonial Surety Company, an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of <u>West Virginia</u>
My Commission Expires on <u>August 22, 2015</u>

Notary Public in and for the

County of <u>Harrison</u>
State of <u>West Virginia</u>

NOTARY PUBLIC

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PRULE R. Frye
515 Recement Avenue
Cisrksburg, WV 26301
My Commission Expires Aug. 22, 2015

### AFFIDAVIT

#### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: _	W.R.	Drake	Company,	LI	.c			
Authorized Signat	ure;	Par	rest	2	Celland	Date:	4/23/07	
No Debt Affidavit (Revis	 sed 10/13/	06)						